Water samples were collected from each of the sampling 

stations monthly. Each sample was replicated three times. A 

total of twenty-four 500 ml capacity plastic bottles were used 

for sampling every first week of the month, for a period of 12 

months (March 2019 to February 2020). A total of two 

hundred and eighty-eight (288) samples (500 ml each) were 

collected for the determination of the physicochemical 

parameters. 

As described by (APHA, 2005) [6], water sample bottles were 

rinsed with the water at the sampling stations and lowered 

into the water body to collect water samples from about 15cm